ORDINANCE NO. 15,704

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by adding new Section 2-726(t) relating to exceptions to procurement of goods and services being funded by federal funds.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by

Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by

adding new Section 2-726(t) relating to exceptions to procurement of goods and services being

funded by federal funds, as follows:

Sec. 2-726. Exceptions to Procurement of goods and services under competitive bidding or request for proposals process.

(t) The procurement of goods or services being funded by federal funds where the applicable federal law or regulation requires the use of a procurement process or procurement standards which are inconsistent with or in addition to the requirements of this Subdivision V. Such procurement shall comply with the applicable federal law and regulations, including 2 CFR, Part 200, Title 44 Code of Federal Regulations and all those identified in FEMA publication *FP 104-009-2 Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide*, all of which may be amended from time to time, and, to the extent consistent with such federal law and regulations, the requirements of this Subdivision V.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney

Chris Coleman, Mayor Pro Tem

Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 18-1540), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held September 10, 2018 signed by the Mayor Pro Tem on September 10, 2018 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on September 28, 2018. Authorized by Publication Order No. 10505.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk